CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER BOROUGH COUNCIL (THORNTON ROAD & ALNWICK DRIVE, ELLESMERE PORT) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 2025

Cheshire West and Chester Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers conferred by Sections 1, 2, 4 and 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the 1984 Act"), Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following Order:-

1. Commencement and Citation

- This Order shall come into operation on the 28th of February 2025 and may be cited as the "Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council (Thornton Road and Alnwick Drive, Ellesmere Port) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 2025".
- ii. The restrictions imposed by this order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restrictions or requirements imposed by any Regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act of 1984 or by or under any other enactment.

2. Additions, Revocations & Modifications

- i. The maps which form the map-based Schedule of the "Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council (Prohibition of Waiting and Restriction of Waiting and On Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2024" are to be read in conjunction with this Order and depict the extent and types of restrictions are required by this Order.
- ii. The "Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council (Prohibition of Waiting and Restriction of Waiting and On Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2024" is hereby varied to include the prohibitions of waiting shown on the attached plan on the lengths of Thronton Road and Alnwick Drive, Ellesmere Port which form the schedule to this Order.

SIGNED on behalf of

CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER BOROUGH COUNCIL This Wednesday the 19th day of February 2025 by

Eraina Smith

Senior Manager Asset & Network